

Appeal No. ED 87412

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

GEORGE WEIS COMPANY,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellant,)
) Appeal No. ED 87412
 vs.)
)
 STRATUM DESIGN-BUILD, INC.,)
 TITLE INSURERS AGENCY, INC.,)
 HURLBUT INVESTMENTS, LLC, and)
 SOUTHWEST BANK OF ST. LOUIS,)
)
 Defendants/Respondents.)

Appeal from the Missouri Circuit Court
Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Barbara Wallace, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
HURLBUT INVESTMENTS, LLC and SOUTHWEST BANK OF ST. LOUIS

WUESTLING & JAMES, L.C.
R.C. Wuestling, #30773
Eric B. Krauss, #46187
720 Olive Street, Suite 2020
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 421-6500
(314) 421-5556 Fax

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING THE PETITION ON THE GROUNDS IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE MISSOURI MECHANIC’S LIEN STATUTE, 429.300, BECAUSE THE PETITION ALLEGES A CLAIM AGAINST STRATUM DESIGN-BUILD, INC. FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AND FOR VIOLATING THE PROMPT PAYMENT ACT, AND AGAINST THE OTHER DEFENDANTS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (TITLE INSURERS AGENCY, INC.) AND BREACH OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESCROW AGREEMENT (HURLBUT INVESTMENTS AND SOUTHWEST BANK OF ST. LOUIS) AND THEREFORE SEEKS TO ENFORCE A MECHANIC’S LIEN CLAIM OR DEMAND AGAINST THE REAL ESTATE ON WHICH THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT WAS LOCATED. 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DISMISSING THE PETITION, WITHOUT A HEARING ON THE MERITS, ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE MECHANIC’S LIEN STATUTE REQUIRES JOINDER OF ALL NON-MECHANIC’S LIEN CLAIMS IN ONE LAWSUIT, OR THEY ARE BARRED, AND DID NOT DENY PLAINTIFF DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE MISSOURI AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS PROVIDED WITH NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BEFORE ITS CLAIMS WERE BARRED 21

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DISMISSING THE PETITION BECAUSE IT DOES NOT STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION (1) AGAINST STRATUM DESIGN-BUILD, INC. FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT AND FOR VIOLATION OF THE PROMPT PAYMENT ACT (2) AGAINST TITLE INSURERS AGENCY, INC. FOR BREACH OF ITS FIDUCIARY DUTY IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESCROW AGREEMENT AND (3) AGAINST

HURLBUT INVESTMENTS, LLC AND SOUTHWEST BANK FOR BREACH OF THE CONSTRUCTION ESCROW AGREEMENT, IN THAT PLAINTIFF IS NOT A THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY OF THAT AGREEMENT 24

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 312

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

APPENDIX..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADP Dealer Services Group, et al. v. Carroll Motor Company</i> , 195 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005)	27
<i>Andes v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. banc 1993).....	31
<i>Drywall Interior Systems Construction, Inc. v. Ladue Building & Engineering Corporation</i> , 857 S.W.2d 523 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)	17, 22
<i>Dunn Industrial Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003)	16, 17, 18
<i>H.H. Stephens v. Great Southern Savings and Loan Ass’n</i> , 421 S.W.2d 332 (Mo.App. 1967).....	29, 31, 34
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003).....	10
<i>I.A.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Center Co.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2002)	31, 32
<i>James v. Poppa</i> , 85 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2002).....	9, 10, 11, 24
<i>Kansas City N.O. Nelson Co. v. Mid-Western Construction Company of Mo., Inc.</i> , 782 S.W.2d 672 (Mo.App. W.D. 1989)	34
<i>Laclede Inv. Corp. v. Kaiser</i> , 596 S.W.2d 36 (Mo.App. E.D. 1980)...	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Mabin Construction Company, Inc. v. Historic Constructors</i> , 851 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)	16
<i>Meiners Co. v. Clayton Greens Nursing Ctr.</i> , 645 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. App. 1982).....	16, 17
<i>Parmer v. Bean</i> , 636 S.W.2d 691 (Mo.App. E.D. 1982).....	10
<i>Quinn v. Clayton Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 428 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	11, 14
<i>State ex rel. Clayton Greens Nursing Center, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 63 S.W.2d 462	

(Mo. banc 1982)	9, 17, 20
<i>State ex rel. E.A. Martin Machinery Co. v. Line One, Inc.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 924 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Great Lakes Steel Corp. v. Sartorius</i> , 249 S.W.2d 853 (Mo. banc 1952)	9, 17
<i>State ex rel. Kirkwood Excavating Inc. v. Stussie</i> , 689 S.W.2d 131 (Mo.App. 1985).....	20, 22
<i>State ex rel. McDonnell Douglas Corp v. Ryan</i> , 745 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. banc 1988)	10
<i>State ex rel. Power Process Piping, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 681 S.W.2d 514 (Mo.App. E.D. 1984)	22
<i>Terre Du Lac Ass’n, Inc. v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.App. E.D. 1987)	28
<i>Wilson v. General Mortgage Company</i> , 638 S.W.2d 821 (Mo.App. E.D. 1982)...	28

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 429.290	17, 18, 26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 429.300	15, 17, 18, 26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 477.050 (2005).....	1

Other Authorities

4 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , § 779D.....	35
MO. CONST., Art. V, §3.....	1

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.28	10
Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.27	10
Mo. R. Civ. P. 55.27(g)(3)	10
